
AMENDMENT TO THE  

COASTAL MARSHLANDS PROTECTION 

 PERMIT APPLICATION 

DEAN CREEK NATURE TRAIL IMPROVEMENTS 

SAPELO ISLAND, GEORGIA 

NOVEMBER 14, 2023 

 

This amendment includes an updated section on Site Plans and Related Information, an updated 

topographic survey with updates to the JD Line, and updated permit drawings with the updated JD 

line.  



SITE PLANS AND RELATED INFORMATION 

COASTAL MARSHLANDS PROTECTION PERMIT APPLICATION 

DEAN CREEK NATURE TRAIL IMPROVEMENTS 

SAPELO ISLAND, GEORGIA 

REVISED NOVEMBER 14, 2023 

 

The vicinity maps are below. 

 

PROJECT LOCATION 

31.395022, -81.271360 
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PROJECT LOCATION 

TRAILHEAD                                            31.395022, -81.271360 

 

 

 

 
Marshland Component of Project: 
 
The DNR Marsh Jurisdiction Line is shown on the drawings and was located by a field survey. 

The line was flagged by representatives of the Coastal Resources Division and trained DNR staff 

of the Sapelo Island National Estuarine Research Reserve (SINERR). Due to the linear nature of 

the project and the existence of the earthen causeway, the JD line is somewhat complicated 

and is not a single line.  

The existing features within the jurisdictional area include the following:  

BEACH ROAD LIGHTHOUSE ROAD 
DEAN CREEK 



The existing observation platform, 15’ by 15’ or 225 square feet, and the boardwalk from the 

observation platform to the earthen causeway, 80’ long by 6’ wide or 480 square feet. 

The existing wooden gangway ramp on the east side of Dean Creek, 12’ by 4’ or 48 square feet, 

and the wooden gangway ramp on the west side of Dean Creek, 12’ by 6’ or 72 square feet.  

A portion of Boardwalk #1, 6’ wide by 10’ long = 60 square feet.  

A portion of Boardwalk #2, 6’ wide by 5’ long = 30 square feet.  

The earthen causeway portion in the marsh, 457’ long by an average of 6’ wide or 2,742 square 

feet.  

A portion of the soft surface trail, 49’ long by 3’ wide = 147 square feet.  

The total of existing components in the marshland is 225 + 480 + 48 + 72 + 60 + 30 + 2,742 + 

147 = 3,804 square feet.  

The proposed project components within the jurisdictional area include the following: 

Boardwalk #3, 488’ long by 6’ wide or 2,928 square feet plus stairs at end of boardwalk (6’ by 

5.6’) = 33.6 square feet. Total = 2,961.6 square feet.  

The new observation platform, 16’ by 16’ or 256 square feet plus lower level and stairs = 165 

square feet. Total = 421 square feet.  

The two 12’ long by 6’ wide timber gangway approaches or 144 square feet.  

A portion of Boardwalk #1, 6’ wide by 10’ long = 60 square feet.  

A portion of Boardwalk #2, 6’ wide by 5’ long = 30 square feet.  

A portion of Boardwalk #4, 17’ long by 6’ wide or 102 square feet.   

A portion of the relocated soft surface trail, 13’ long by 3’ wide or 39 square feet.  

The total of proposed components in the marshland is 2,961.6 + 421 + 144 + 60 + 30 + 102 + 39 

= 3,757.6 square feet. 

Upland Component of Project: 

The existing features within the upland component of the project include the following: 

Boardwalk #1 – 6’ wide by 105’ long or 630 square feet less 60 square feet = 570 square feet.  

Boardwalk #2 – 6’ wide by 18’ long or 108 square feet less 30 square feet = 78 square feet.  

A portion of the soft surface trail, 65’ long by 3’ wide = 195 square feet.  

The total of existing project components in the upland is 570 + 78 + 195 = 843 square feet.  



The proposed features within the upland component of the project include the following: 

Boardwalk #1 – 6’ wide by 105’ long or 630 square feet less 60 square feet = 570 square feet.  

Boardwalk #2 – 6’ wide by 18’ long or 108 square feet less 30 square feet = 78 square feet.  

A portion of Boardwalk #3, 6’ wide by 32‘ long = 192 square feet. 

A portion of Boardwalk #4 - 6’ wide by 7’ long or 42 square feet. 

A portion of the relocated soft surface trail, 100’ long by 3’ wide = 300 square feet.  

The total of proposed project components in the upland is 570 + 78 + 192 + 42 + 300 = 1,182 

square feet.  

Marshlands Buffers for Upland Component: 

There is a 50-foot buffer for all 4 boardwalks starting at the marsh/upland line. The total 

impacts are 6 feet wide by 50 feet long or 300 square feet at the end of each boardwalk. For 

four boardwalks this equals 2,400 square feet. Permanent impacts in the buffer are as follows: 

Boardwalk #1 – 570 square feet. 

Boardwalk #2 – 78 square feet. 

Boardwalk #3 – 192 square feet. 

Boardwalk #4 – 42 square feet. 

Relocated soft surface trail - 300 square feet. 

Total = 1,182 square feet.  

Stormwater Management Plan of the Upland Component: 

The proposed project components within the marshland buffer consist of timber boardwalks. 

While these are considered somewhat of an impervious surface since they have a minor impact 

on stormwater runoff, there is no way to capture the runoff from the timber boardwalk. 

Considering the minimal increase in impervious surface from the timber boardwalks, the 

project will have no adverse impact on stormwater quantity or quality.  

 
Impervious Surface Calculations of the Upland Component: 
 
The existing impervious project components in the upland area include Boardwalks #1 and #2 

totaling 648 square feet. The proposed impervious components in the upland consist of 

replacement of Boardwalk #1 and #2 in the existing footprint or 648 square feet. The only 

additional impervious surface in the upland component is a 7’ long section of Boardwalk #4 or 



42 square feet and a 32’ long section of Boardwalk #3 or 192 square feet. If the timber 

boardwalks are considered 50% impervious the runoff coefficient calculations are as follows: 

Existing Runoff Coefficient = 0.50 

Existing CA = (0.50)(648) = 324 

Proposed Runoff Coefficient = (324 + (0.50)(234))/(648 + 234) = 0.50 

There is no change in the pre and post project Runoff Coefficient.  

 

 

















































































From: Peffer, Colby
To: Tobler, Paul; Davidf; Samson, Doug
Cc: Vendola, Brent; Griffin, Joel; Hay, Fred; Noble, Josh
Subject: RE: Dean Creek Nature Trail Improvements Sapelo Island
Date: Friday, November 10, 2023 12:20:05 PM

Hi Paul,
 
I’m guessing that David will be able to answer most of these questions but I will address the
following one as I can copy and paste it from our communications with the USACE:
 

After the berm is removed, will there be any supplemental plantings in its footprint or
is the plan to just let nature take over?

 

Yes, the entire impacted area will be replanted with native salt marsh species appropriate to
the elevation of the restored area. These species would be dominated by Sporobolus
alterniflorus (formerly Spartina alterniflora) but would utilize other species as needed in
transitional areas (based on the elevation and tidal flooding levels) of the restoration site.

 

GA DNR staff members will do post-restoration monitoring of the restored sites for 5 years
after the completion of the project. Restoring aquatic resource functions and services will be
evaluated in two ways: 1) recovery of tidal exchange, and 2) revegetation of the site with
native salt marsh species. Both evaluations would utilize the surrounding salt marsh at Dean
Creek, which has been a long-term study area for research entities on the coast, as the
baseline for restoration success indicators.

 

Revegetation of the site would be measured through stem density of Sporobolus alterniflorus
plantings. Pre-monitoring of the undisturbed marsh adjacent to the disturbed areas would be
conducted during the summer (growing period) before the removal of the berm. Stem
density would be measured within 0.5 square meter quadrats along transects and used as the
baseline for restoration. After the berm removal and planting, monitoring will occur within
the restoration area. An average stem density equal to 50% of the “baseline” stem density of
the surrounding marsh within two years and an average stem density of 80% of the baseline
within 5 years of the completion of the projects would be an indicator of success. Additional
plantings to achieve this marker would be done to ensure project success if needed.
Revegetation and restored tidal flow of the site are the two most important factors in
ensuring that the site can begin the natural recovery of species diversity, sediment
composition, and above and below-ground biomass.

 

Recovery of tidal exchange will be the most straightforward evaluation of the restoration.
Currently, the causeway does not allow consistent tidal flow outside of extreme high tide
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events and twice-yearly spring high tides (these high tide events can last up to a week each
occurrence typically.) Restoring regular tidal flow (on normal tidal cycles) would return the
area to the hydrological norms of the surrounding salt marsh. This would be monitored
utilizing regular observation and video observation of tidal cycles, observing the regular
flooding, and ebbing of tidal waters in the restored site.

 
 
Colby Peffer
Stewardship Program Coordinator/GIS
Sapelo Island National Estuarine Research Reserve
Sapelo Island, Georgia
M: (912) 506-9069; O: (912) 485-2251
 www.sapelonerr.org
—————————————————
In partnership with the
GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
 

From: Tobler, Paul <paul.tobler@dnr.ga.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, November 9, 2023 11:25 AM
To: Davidf <Davidf@Freedmanengineering.com>; Samson, Doug <Doug.Samson@dnr.ga.gov>
Cc: Peffer, Colby <colby.peffer@dnr.ga.gov>; Vendola, Brent <brent.vendola@dnr.ga.gov>; Griffin,
Joel <Joel.Griffin@dnr.ga.gov>; Hay, Fred <Fred.Hay@dnr.ga.gov>; Noble, Josh
<Josh.Noble@dnr.ga.gov>
Subject: RE: Dean Creek Nature Trail Improvements Sapelo Island
 
David,
 
Wanted to provide you with a follow up on the items we discussed this morning. Please see
below:

Survey: Please have the JD lines reflect the 2 tidal stream crossings at boardwalk 1 and
2. There also needs to be a connection on the eastern side of the upland just before the
berm is within jurisdiction. My sketch is attached.
Marshlands Component: Add portions of boardwalk 1 and 2 that are crossing the tidal
streams into the total impacts

Approximate sq.ft. of relocated soft trail within jurisdiction just to the west of
boardwalk 4
After the berm is removed, will there be any supplemental plantings in its
footprint or is the plan to just let nature take over?

Upland component: add 50ft. buffer to all 4 boardwalks starting at the marsh/upland
line, please include total sq.ft. of buffer at each location and any permanent and
temporary impacts within those buffers.

Area of boardwalk 3 that is in the upland vs. in jurisdiction.
 
I will proceed with drafting the public notice once I receive the above information. Also, I will
put this down for a NWP27 for federal consistency purposes only until I hear otherwise. Let
me know if you have any questions about the above items or anything else that may come up.
 
Thanks,
Paul D. Tobler

applewebdata://5847f86d-fb16-4688-b547-1a0b5c540cf4/www.sapeloislandnerr.org


Coastal Permit Coordinator 
Coastal Resources Division 
(912) 262-3134 | M: (912) 689-6261
Facebook • Twitter • Instagram
Buy a hunting or fishing license today!
—————————————————
A division of the
GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
 
From: David Freedman <Davidf@Freedmanengineering.com> 
Sent: Thursday, November 9, 2023 9:24 AM
To: Samson, Doug <Doug.Samson@dnr.ga.gov>; Tobler, Paul <paul.tobler@dnr.ga.gov>
Cc: Peffer, Colby <colby.peffer@dnr.ga.gov>; Vendola, Brent <brent.vendola@dnr.ga.gov>; Griffin,
Joel <Joel.Griffin@dnr.ga.gov>; Hay, Fred <Fred.Hay@dnr.ga.gov>; Noble, Josh
<Josh.Noble@dnr.ga.gov>
Subject: RE: Dean Creek Nature Trail Improvements Sapelo Island
 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

 
Paul,
Let’s still talk at 10 and we can catch up with Coby next week.
David
 
David Freedman, PE, LEED AP
Principal, Freedman Engineering Group
1000 Whitlock Avenue, Suite 320, #218
Marietta, GA 30064
(770) 851-3175
Davidf@Freedmanengineering.com
www.Freedmanengineering.com
 

From: Samson, Doug <Doug.Samson@dnr.ga.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, November 9, 2023 9:22 AM
To: Davidf <Davidf@Freedmanengineering.com>; Tobler, Paul <paul.tobler@dnr.ga.gov>
Cc: Peffer, Colby <colby.peffer@dnr.ga.gov>; Vendola, Brent <brent.vendola@dnr.ga.gov>; Griffin,
Joel <Joel.Griffin@dnr.ga.gov>; Hay, Fred <Fred.Hay@dnr.ga.gov>; Noble, Josh
<Josh.Noble@dnr.ga.gov>
Subject: RE: Dean Creek Nature Trail Improvements Sapelo Island
 
David, Paul,
   FYI, Colby is in the field on St. Simons today with partners on another project. I think she’ll be on
Sapelo tomorrow, even though it’s a State (& federal) holiday. Next week she’ll be at the NERRS
Annual Meeting (in NJ) all week, so she won’t have much, if any, availability. Not sure about her
schedule the week after, but that’s Thanksgiving week.  Timing on this is just not good -
 
Doug
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…………………
Douglas A. Samson, Ph.D.
Reserve Manager, Sapelo Island NERR

Wildlife Resources Division
(912) 485-2251 | M: (202) 251-0790

Facebook • Twitter • Instagram
Buy a hunting or fishing license today!
—————————————————
A division of the
GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
 

From: David Freedman <Davidf@Freedmanengineering.com> 
Sent: Thursday, November 9, 2023 8:34 AM
To: Tobler, Paul <paul.tobler@dnr.ga.gov>
Cc: Peffer, Colby <colby.peffer@dnr.ga.gov>; Vendola, Brent <brent.vendola@dnr.ga.gov>; Griffin,
Joel <Joel.Griffin@dnr.ga.gov>; Samson, Doug <Doug.Samson@dnr.ga.gov>; Hay, Fred
<Fred.Hay@dnr.ga.gov>; Noble, Josh <Josh.Noble@dnr.ga.gov>
Subject: RE: Dean Creek Nature Trail Improvements Sapelo Island
 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

 
Paul,
10:00 a.m. today is good. Hopefully Colby is available since she was involved in staking the JD line.
David
 
David Freedman, PE, LEED AP
Principal, Freedman Engineering Group
1000 Whitlock Avenue, Suite 320, #218
Marietta, GA 30064
(770) 851-3175
Davidf@Freedmanengineering.com
www.Freedmanengineering.com
 

From: Tobler, Paul <paul.tobler@dnr.ga.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, November 9, 2023 8:24 AM
To: Davidf <Davidf@Freedmanengineering.com>
Cc: Peffer, Colby <colby.peffer@dnr.ga.gov>; Vendola, Brent <brent.vendola@dnr.ga.gov>; Griffin,
Joel <Joel.Griffin@dnr.ga.gov>; Samson, Doug <Doug.Samson@dnr.ga.gov>; Hay, Fred
<Fred.Hay@dnr.ga.gov>; Noble, Josh <Josh.Noble@dnr.ga.gov>
Subject: RE: Dean Creek Nature Trail Improvements Sapelo Island
 
David,
 
I think that the changes can be made via desktop and surveyors will not be needed to go back
out to Sapelo to pick anything up. This is simply fixing a couple of minor details so we can
have an accurate survey to verify. I just spoke with Josh and decided that a site visit is not
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essential for the verification letter. A shorter way to say it is that this shouldn’t hold anything
up further.
 
I can talk anytime after 10 today if you would like to just get the survey part out of the way.
Let me know.
 
Paul D. Tobler
Coastal Permit Coordinator 
Coastal Resources Division 
(912) 262-3134 | M: (912) 689-6261
Facebook • Twitter • Instagram
Buy a hunting or fishing license today!
—————————————————
A division of the
GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
 
From: David Freedman <Davidf@Freedmanengineering.com> 
Sent: Thursday, November 9, 2023 7:43 AM
To: Tobler, Paul <paul.tobler@dnr.ga.gov>
Cc: Peffer, Colby <colby.peffer@dnr.ga.gov>; Vendola, Brent <brent.vendola@dnr.ga.gov>; Griffin,
Joel <Joel.Griffin@dnr.ga.gov>; Samson, Doug <Doug.Samson@dnr.ga.gov>; Hay, Fred
<Fred.Hay@dnr.ga.gov>; Noble, Josh <Josh.Noble@dnr.ga.gov>
Subject: RE: Dean Creek Nature Trail Improvements Sapelo Island
 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

 
Paul,
It is obviously disappointing that we are just getting comments almost a year after the application
was submitted. Colby has inquired about the status numerous times. A Teams meeting is fine as is
getting your comments via e-mail. I am pretty open this week and next. If EMC has to go back out
there my guess is the State will have to pay them for additional work.
David
 
David Freedman, PE, LEED AP
Principal, Freedman Engineering Group
1000 Whitlock Avenue, Suite 320, #218
Marietta, GA 30064
(770) 851-3175
Davidf@Freedmanengineering.com
www.Freedmanengineering.com
 

From: Tobler, Paul <paul.tobler@dnr.ga.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, November 8, 2023 1:31 PM
To: Davidf <Davidf@Freedmanengineering.com>
Cc: Peffer, Colby <colby.peffer@dnr.ga.gov>; Vendola, Brent <brent.vendola@dnr.ga.gov>; Griffin,
Joel <Joel.Griffin@dnr.ga.gov>; Samson, Doug <Doug.Samson@dnr.ga.gov>; Hay, Fred
<Fred.Hay@dnr.ga.gov>; Noble, Josh <Josh.Noble@dnr.ga.gov>
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Subject: RE: Dean Creek Nature Trail Improvements Sapelo Island
 
Good afternoon David,
 
As of yesterday, I received the application for the above referenced project from the previous
permit coordinator who no longer works here. Unfortunately, it doesn’t look like he ever sent
over a response letter or request for additional information of any kind. There are a few minor
issues that I think can be easily resolved, mostly starting with the survey of the jurisdiction
line that was submitted with the application. To make the application substantially complete
the survey needs to be verified, since the line is over a year old at this point, we need to go out
and take one more look at the site. However, I think most of my concerns with the survey can
be modified via desktop. I would like to have a Teams meeting ASAP to go over the survey
and point out the areas of concern so that EMC can begin working to send me a revised copy
that can be verified immediately after our site visit.
 
In the meantime, I will work to get you a short list of the few other pieces of information that
we need to start drafting the public notice. In the spirit of saving time, I hope that an email
describing these items will suffice instead of our usual formal signed response letter.
 
Let me know when you are available to talk about the survey and let me know if you have any
questions.
 
Sincerely,
Paul D. Tobler
Coastal Permit Coordinator 
Coastal Resources Division 
(912) 262-3134 | M: (912) 689-6261
Facebook • Twitter • Instagram
Buy a hunting or fishing license today!
—————————————————
A division of the
GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
 
From: David Freedman <Davidf@Freedmanengineering.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, December 14, 2022 8:14 AM
To: Noble, Josh <Josh.Noble@dnr.ga.gov>; Tobler, Paul <paul.tobler@dnr.ga.gov>
Cc: Peffer, Colby <colby.peffer@dnr.ga.gov>; Vendola, Brent <brent.vendola@dnr.ga.gov>; Griffin,
Joel <Joel.Griffin@dnr.ga.gov>; Samson, Doug <Doug.Samson@dnr.ga.gov>; Hay, Fred
<Fred.Hay@dnr.ga.gov>
Subject: Dean Creek Nature Trail Improvements Sapelo Island
 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

 
Paul, Josh
At the link below you can download the CMPA application for the referenced project. The
application includes the PCN for the Corps of Engineers.
Let me know if you have any comments or questions or need anything else.
 
https://www.dropbox.com/s/w2dqmscb15pp5rk/Dean%20Creek%20Nature%20Trail%20Improveme
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https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/www.facebook.com/CoastalGaDNR/__;!!HWVSVPY!lqUOKz614DAns0I39CYijrLuC8nS_FdH7RJUNWp_nvRSifAaiMHLnxJq70YLb_YPs0DPqEJtdBV1pBpBLnHXv4_0ErGmVg$
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https://urldefense.com/v3/__http:/georgiawildlife.com/licenses-permits-passes__;!!HWVSVPY!lqUOKz614DAns0I39CYijrLuC8nS_FdH7RJUNWp_nvRSifAaiMHLnxJq70YLb_YPs0DPqEJtdBV1pBpBLnHXv48hT9HjmA$
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https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/www.dropbox.com/s/w2dqmscb15pp5rk/Dean*20Creek*20Nature*20Trail*20Improvements*20CMPA*20Application.pdf?dl=0__;JSUlJSUl!!HWVSVPY!j3IPJrU-xRJLcCQ6lRoQqI_mscvSjJDYxHv9w3jSYYcHcAs7A8rYbVhZKqM91_zZM3srYtokFNsfTcyx9Y47FhroGtaWuA$


nts%20CMPA%20Application.pdf?dl=0
 
Also, can you give us an update on the Barge Landing and Boat House and Hoist applications.
 
Thanks,
David
 
 
David Freedman, PE, LEED AP
Principal, Freedman Engineering Group
1000 Whitlock Avenue, Suite 320, #218
Marietta, GA 30064
(770) 851-3175
Davidf@Freedmanengineering.com
www.Freedmanengineering.com
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